Hindustan Unilever Limited, Unilever House, B D Sawant Marg, Chakala, Andheri East, Mumbai 400 099

Tel: +91 (22) 50433000 | Web: www.hul.co.in | CIN: L15140MH1933PLC002030



Hindustan Unilever Limited

29th January 2025

Stock Code BSE: 500696 NSE: HINDUNILVR ISIN: INE030A01027

BSE Limited, Corporate Relationship Department, 2nd Floor, New Trading Wing, Rotunda Building, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 read with sub-para 20, Para A, Part A, Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015 (Listing Regulations), we hereby submit the disclosure regarding Order imposing penalty passed against the Company.

The details of the above Order as required under Regulation 30 of Listing Regulations are given below:

| Name of the Authority | Additional Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| | South Commissionerate, 180, Rajdanga Main |
| | Road, Shantipally, GST Bhavan, Kolkata – 700107. |
| Nature and details of the action(s) | Intimation of Demand Order under Section 74 of |
| | the GGST Act & CGST Act, 2017. |
| Date of receipt of communication | 28th January, 2025 |
| from the authority | |
| Details of the violation(s) / | The Company has received the Demand Order |
| contravention(s) committed or alleged | under Section 74 of the GGST Act & CGST Act, |
| to be committed; | 2017 wherein GST credit amounting to |
| | INR 6,10,90,820 has been disallowed and penalty |
| | amounting to INR 6,10,90,820 has been imposed. |

Hindustan Unilever Limited, Unilever House, B D Sawant Marg, Chakala, Andheri East, Mumbai 400 099



Tel: +91 (22) 50433000 | Web: www.hul.co.in | CIN: L15140MH1933PLC002030

Hindustan Unilever Limited

| Impact on financial, operation or | There is no material impact on financial, no |
|--|---|
| other activities of the listed entity, | impact on operation or other activities of the |
| quantifiable in monetary terms to the | Company due to the intimation of tax payable. The |
| extent possible. | Order is currently appealable & we will make an |
| | assessment to exercise our right to appeal. |

Please take the above information on record.

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully, For Hindustan Unilever Limited

Radhika Shah Company Secretary & Compliance Officer Membership No: A19308